
PROPERTIES OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON

OIL PALM TRUNK (Elaeiss guineensis) SURFACE

MUHAMMAD NABIL NAUFAL

BIN MOHAMED NASIM

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w. b. t

Praise to Almighty Allah S.W.T the most gracious and the most merciful, for His blessing that

give me healthy physical and mental to finish up this final year project within the given time.

My special thanks also to my project advisor; Mr. Amran Bin Shafie whose willingness to give

and contributed his knowledge, effort and valuable time until the submission og this final paper.

His support, suggestion andcritics also contributed a lot in the completion of this project.

My thanks also go to all staffs of Wood Department, Universiti Teknologi MARA Jengka

Campus,Pahang. Without their help, support and contribution, this project cannot run smoothly

and complete. Last but not least, all my family and friends that always give me support physical

and mentally.

For all peoples that always give me strength. For al of your kindness, r really appreciate it. May

Allah bless you all.

Thank you so much.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DEDICATIONS
ACKNOWLEDGEMETS

TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background Of Study

1.1.1 Finishing

1.2 Problem Statements
1.3 Objectives

CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF LITERITURE
2.1 Oil palm trunk

2.1.1 History and habitat of oil palm
2.1.2 Botanical classification of oil palm
2.1.3 Plant
2.1.4 Flowers
2.1.5 Pollination
2.1.6 Fruits
2.1.7 Anatomy of oil palm trunk
2.1.8 Cortex
2.1.9 Central

2.2 Physical properties of oil palm
2.3 Chemical properties of oil palm
2.4 Finishing

2.4.1 Introduction to finishing
2.4.2 Wood finishing
2.4.3 The way finishing cure
2.4.4 Evaporative finishes
2.4.5 Reactive finishes

iii

Page

II

III

IV

VI

VII

viii
IX

1
2

3
4

5
6
6
7
8
8
8
9
9
10
11
11

12
13
13
14
15



2.4.6 Coalescing finishes
2.4.7 Types of finished uses
2.4.8 AC lacquer

2.5 The ways applying finishing
2.5.1 Spray panting
2.5.2 Coating system

2.6 A skill of curing and drying
2.7 Surface preparation

2.7.1 Sanding
2.8 Types of testing

2.8.1 Roughness, hardness and adhesion testing

CHAPTER 3 METHODLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.2 Flowchart of oil palm

3.2.1 Logging
3.2.2 Debarking and rough sizes
3.2.3 Drying process
3.2.4 Cut into sample sizes

3.3 Methods
3.3.1 Surface preparation
3.3.2 Apply the coating material
3.3.3 Drying
3.3.4 Testing

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Comparison types of oil palm trunk by adhesion test
4.2 Comparison types of oil palm trunk by roughness test
4.3 Comparison types of oil palm trunk by pencil hardness test
4.4 Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by adhesion test
4.5 Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by roughness test
4.6 Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by hardness test

iv

16
17
18
18
19
20
22
22
23

25

26
27
28
28
29
29

30
32
33
34

36
38
39
40
41
42



ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON OIL PALM TRUNK SURFACE
(Elaeis guineensis)

The finishing properties of AC(acid catalyst) lacquer and treated and untreated oil palm trunk
surface have been studied.Theoil palms have been dried by using ethanol and acid catalyst have
been applied on its surface.The result show the increase in adhesion and surface roughness test
for treated oil palm but its decreased in pencils hardness compare to untreated oil palm.The same
trend happened for single layer to double layers of AC suface coating.

ix


	MUHAMMAD NABIL NAUFAL BIN MOHAMED NASIM
	APPROVAL SHEET
	DEDICATIONS
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF PLATES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER l INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of study
	1.1.1 Finishing

	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives

	CHAPTER 2 REVIEW OF LITERATURE
	2.1 Oil palm trunk (Elaeis guineensis)
	2.1.1 History and Habitat of oil palm
	2.1.2 Botanical classification of oil palm
	2.1.3 Plant
	2.1.4 Flowers
	2.1.5 Pollination
	2.1.6 Fruits
	2.1.7 Anatomy oil palm trunk
	2.1.8 Cortex
	2.1.9 Central

	2.2 Physical Properties of oil palm trunk
	2.3 Chemical Properties of oil palm trunk
	2.4 Finishing
	2.4.1 Introduction to finishing
	2.4.2 Wood imishing
	2.4.3 The way finishes cure
	2.4.4 Evaporative finishes
	2.4.5 Reactive Finishes
	2.4.6 Coalescing Finishes
	2.4.7 Types of finished uses
	2.4.8 Acid Catalyst Lacquer (AC)

	2.5 The ways applying finishes
	2.5.1 Spray painting
	2.5.2 Coating system

	2.6 A skill of curing and drying
	2.7 Surface preparation
	2.7.1 Sanding

	2.8 Types of testing
	2.8.1 Roughness, hardness and adhesion testing


	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.2 Flowchart for oil palm
	3.2.1 Logging
	3.2.2 Debarking and rough sizes
	3.2.3 Drying process
	3.2.4 Cut into sample sizes

	3.3 Methods
	3.3.1 Surface preparation
	3.3.2 Apply the coating material
	3.3.3 Drying
	3.3.3 Testing


	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Comparison types of oil palm trunk by adhesion test
	4.2 Comparison types of oil palm trunk by roughness test
	4.3 Comparison types of oil palm trunk by pencil hardness test
	4.4 Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by adhesion test
	4.5 Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by roughness test
	4.6 Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by pencils hardness test

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMEDATION
	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



