PROPERTIES OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON

OIL PALM TRUNK (Elaeiss guineensis) SURFACE

MUHAMMAD NABIL NAUFAL

BIN MOHAMED NASIM

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise to Almighty Allah S.W.T the most gracious and the most merciful, for His blessing that give me healthy physical and mental to finish up this final year project within the given time.

My special thanks also to my project advisor; Mr. Amran Bin Shafie whose willingness to give and contributed his knowledge, effort and valuable time until the submission og this final paper. His support, suggestion andcritics also contributed a lot in the completion of this project.

My thanks also go to all staffs of Wood Department, Universiti Teknologi MARA Jengka Campus, Pahang. Without their help, support and contribution, this project cannot run smoothly and complete. Last but not least, all my family and friends that always give me support physical and mentally.

For all peoples that always give me strength. For al of your kindness, I really appreciate it. May Allah bless you all.

Thank you so much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page
DEI ACH	DICATI KNOWI	ONS LEDGEMETS	i ii
TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF PLATES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK			iii iv vi vii vii viii ix
СН	PTER	1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Backg 1.1.1	ground Of Study Finishing	1 2
1.2 1.3	Proble Objec	em Statements tives	3 4
CHA	PTER	2 REVIEW OF LITERITURE	
2.1	Oil pa	ılm trunk	5
	2.1.1	History and habitat of oil palm	6
	2.1.2	Botanical classification of oil palm	6
	2.1.3	Plant	7
	2.1.4	Flowers	8
	2.1.5	Fruits	8 8
	2.1.0 2 1 7	Anatomy of oil palm trunk	9
	2.1.8	Cortex	9
	2.1.9	Central	10
2.2	Physic	cal properties of oil palm	11
2.3	Chem	ical properties of oil palm	11
2.4	Finishing		
	2.4.1	Introduction to finishing	12
	2.4.2	wood linishing The way finishing cure	13
	2.4.3	Fine way finishing cure	13
	2.4.4	Reactive finishes	14
	2.4.5		15

	2.4.6 Coalescing finishes	16
	2.4.7 Types of finished uses	17
	2.4.8 AC lacquer	18
2.5	The ways applying finishing	18
	2.5.1 Spray panting	19
	2.5.2 Coating system	20
2.6	A skill of curing and drying	22
2.7	Surface preparation	22
	2.7.1 Sanding	23
2.8	Types of testing	
	2.8.1 Roughness, hardness and adhesion testing	25
CHA	PTER 3 METHODLOGY	
3.1	Materials	26
3.2	Flowchart of oil palm	27
	3.2.1 Logging	28
	3.2.2 Debarking and rough sizes	28
	3.2.3 Drying process	29
	3.2.4 Cut into sample sizes	29
3.3	Methods	
	3.3.1 Surface preparation	30
	3.3.2 Apply the coating material	32
	3.3.3 Drying	33
	3.3.4 Testing	34

CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1	Comparison types of oil palm trunk by adhesion test	36
4.2	Comparison types of oil palm trunk by roughness test	38
4.3	Comparison types of oil palm trunk by pencil hardness test	39
4.4	Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by adhesion test	40
4.5	Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by roughness test	41
4.6	Comparison types of acid catalyst coating layer by hardness test	42

ABSTRACT

PROPERTIES OF ACID CATALYST LACQUER ON OIL PALM TRUNK SURFACE (Elaeis guineensis)

The finishing properties of AC(acid catalyst) lacquer and treated and untreated oil palm trunk surface have been studied. Theoil palms have been dried by using ethanol and acid catalyst have been applied on its surface. The result show the increase in adhesion and surface roughness test for treated oil palm but its decreased in pencils hardness compare to untreated oil palm. The same trend happened for single layer to double layers of AC suface coating.